ORDINANCE NO. 2025-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS, AMENDING ITS MUNICIPAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024; APPROPRIATING THE VARIOUS AMOUNTS HEREIN, AS ATTACHED IN EXHIBIT A; CONTAINING FINDINGS AND A TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Montgomery, Texas Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Budget was adopted by Ordinance 2023-18 on September 26, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Administrator of the City have submitted to the City Council certain proposed amendments to the municipal budget as permitted by law, which amended budget is set forth in and incorporated herein in the attached Exhibit "A;" and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the change in the Budget for the stated municipal purpose is warranted and necessary, and that the amendment of the Budget to fund these lines items due to unforeseen situations and a matter of public necessity warranting action at this time;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. That such proposed municipal budget as amended is hereby approved and adopted as Budget Amendment No. 1 for the City of Montgomery for the fiscal year 2023-2024 as detailed in Exhibit "A."

SECTION 2. That the amended municipal budget may be amended from time to time as provided by law for the purposes of authorizing emergency expenditures or for other municipal purposes; provided, however, no obligation shall be incurred or any expenditure made except in conformity with the budget.

SECTION 3. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was considered was open to the public as required and that the public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately from the date of its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of January 2025.

ATTEST:	Sara Countryman, Mayor
Ruby Beavan	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Alan P. Petrov, City Attorney	